
 
 

 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Meeting 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 9th 
February, 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Hastings Borough 
Council to be held at the Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds 
Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY, on Wednesday, 9th February, 2022 
at 6.00 pm at which meeting the business specified below is proposed to be 
transacted. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Chief Legal Officer 
 
Muriel Matters House 
Breeds Place 
Hastings 
 
1 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   
 

Apologies for Absence 

2.   
 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 

3.   
 

Declarations of Interest 

4.   
 

Announcements from the Mayor and Leader 

5.   Membership of Committees 

 The Leader of the Council to propose: 

1. Following the formation of the Green Party Group and the 

change in political balance the Council agrees the reallocation 

of seats on the Overview and Scrutiny, Licensing and Museum 

Committees as shown in Schedule A 

 

2. Councillors be appointed to those committees, and to the 



 

 

vacant seat on the Standards Committee, in accordance with 

the nominations of the political groups as shown in Schedule A 

 

 

6.   Reports of Committees 

 a) To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the discussion of any items considered while the public were 
excluded by the relevant committee because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in the respective 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the minutes of the relevant committee. 
 

b) To receive and consider the recommendations and any 
decisions of the following committees. 
 
 

Minute 
No. 

Subject Cabinet 
Member / 
Chair 

 
EMERGENCY DECISION – 8 DECEMBER 2021 

 

389. Agreeing the Public Convenience 
Cleaning Contractor from April 2022 
(Part 1) 

Evans 

390. (E) Agreeing the Public Convenience 
Cleaning Contractor from April 2022 
(Part 2) 

Evans 

 
CABINET – 4 JANUARY 2022 

 

395. Neighbourhood Planning – Scheme 
of Delegation 

Forward 

396. Fees and Charges Chowney 

397. Afghan Relocation Programme Batsford 

398. (C) Part of Bowls Pavilion and Bowling 
Green at Alexandra Park 

Chowney 

399. (E) Renewal of Minor Works Contract 
2022 

Chowney 

400. (C) 
(E) 

Agreeing the delivery model for 
Building Cleaning Services from April 
2022 

Evans 

 
EMERGENCY DECISION – 14 JANUARY 2022 

 

403. Omicron Hospitality and Leisure Chowney 



 

 

Grant Policy 

 
EMERGENCY DECISION – 26 JANUARY 2022 

 

405. Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) 
Scheme Policy (Tranche 4) 

Chowney 

 
CABINET – 31 JANUARY 2022 

 

409. (C) Reviewing the Council’s Licensing 
Act 2003 Licensing Policy Statement 

Evans 

410. (C) Pay Policy Statement Rogers 

411. First Homes in Hastings Batsford 

412. Hastings Business Improvement 
District 

Barnett 

 
 

Notes: 

 
1. The Mayor will call over the minutes and members will rise and 

indicate those items which they wish to have discussed. 
2. No discussion shall take place at this stage upon part II minutes 

covered by the resolution 6a) above. Any such discussion shall 
be deferred to item 7 on the agenda. 

 

7.   
 

To consider the recommendations and decisions of committees (if any) 
which the Council has resolved should be discussed after the 
exclusion of the public from the meeting. 

8.   Questions (if any) from: 

 a) Members of the public under Rule 11 
b) Councillors under Rule 12 

 

9.   Motion (Rule 14) 

 Councillor Patmore to propose:  
 
This Council mourns the loss of Sir David Amess MP, who was killed 
performing his constituency duties on 15 October 2021. This Council 
recalls the tragic l
[...]
Hay, Hilton, Marlow-Eastwood, Patmore, Pragnell, Roark, Rankin, 

Rogers, Roberts, Scott, Sinden, Turner and Williams. 

 
214. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
215. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
216. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 
The Leader of the Council thanked Hastings Borough Council officers for their 
dedication over the course of a very difficult year and asked residents to remember 
the importance of social distancing, masks, and handwashing in protecting themselves 
against Covid-19. 
 
The Leader of the Council invited the Managing Director to provide an update on the 
pandemic response in Hastings. 
 
The Managing Director, Jane Hartnell, informed councillors that infection levels had 
reached 800 per 100,000 in Hastings over the last few weeks. Whilst the high infection 
rate in Hastings is mainly related to the Delta variant, there is concern about the likely 
impact of Omicron, with 64 cases of the Omicron variant already confirmed in East 
Sussex. The Conquest Hospital is initiating its critical incident plan, seeking to 
discharge patients as soon as possible in order to direct resources to the vaccination 
programme. The council is aware that some parts of the town still need their first and 
second vaccination, with the lowest areas of take-up being Central St Leonards and 
Central Hastings. The council is working with partners to provide intelligence and 
support to the local vaccine effort. Additional effort and capacity are now focussed on 
the booster vaccine rollout.  
 
The Mayor thanked volunteers and staff associated with the vaccination programme. 
 
217. QUESTIONS (IF ANY) FROM:  
 
217a Member of the Public under Rule 11 

A written question was received from a member of the public regarding the local 

Housing Register. Councillor Batsford provided a written response which was sent to 

the questioner and published on the council’s website. 

Supplementary questions will be taken at the next fo
[...]
 service from 1st April 2022. At 

the time this report was drafted they were completing the due diligence checks. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Minute Annex 

Page 9



 

As required by Rule 26.22 of the Council’s Constitution this decision was made in 

consultation with: 

Cabinet For Against Abstain 

Councillor Forward x   

Councillor Barnett x   

Councillor Batsford x   

Councillor Chowney x   

Councillor Evans x   

Councillor Rogers x   

Councillor Webb x   

Opposition    

Councillor Patmore x   

Councillor Rankin x   

 

 

Signed 

 

Jane Hartnell 

Managing Director 

Hastings Borough Council 

Page 2Page 10



CABINET 
 

4 JANUARY 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Barnett, Batsford, Chowney, Evans, 
Rogers and Webb 
 
  
 

 
391. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received  
 
392. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Cllr Chowney 6 Prejudicial - Pays for 
parking permit 

Cllr Forward 6 Prejudicial – Pays for 
Beach hut  

Cllr Batsford 6 Prejudicial – Pays for 
Beach hut 

Cllr Webb 7 Personal - ESCC 
Councillor 

 
393. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
To be resolved at the next formal meeting 
 
394. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None received 

 
395. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING – SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
Under rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
 1. That the Cabinet agrees that all decisions and responses in respect of 
Neighbourhood Planning be delegated to the Assistant Director for 
Regeneration and Culture in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Forward 
Planning, excluding decisions to make (adopt) a Neighbourhood Development 
Plan2. That authority is delegated to the Assistant Director of Regeneration and 
Culture or her nominee to conclude the necessary legal agreements. 
 
Reasons: 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



CABINET 
 

4 JANUARY 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

To ensure tha
[...]
 
1. The Afghan LES Relocation Scheme and Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme 
support families who have been displaced by the conflict in Afghanistan to settle in the 
United Kingdom. A partnership has been established across East Sussex through the 
existing Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme, which will be used to support 
the new schemes. 
 
2. A priority for the programme is to support people to access training and 
employment. The Council has secured additional funding through the CHART 
programme to provide specialist employability support. 
 
398. PART OF BOWLS PAVILION AND BOWLING GREEN AT ALEXANDRA 

PARK  
 
The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report to agree 
which proposal received to take a lease of part of the Bowls Pavilion and Bowling 
Green should be progressed. Art on Prescription’s proposal is recommended as it will 
fit in well with the other activities in the Park. 
Councillors discussed that there were some interesting proposals, but Art on 
Prescription appears a very worthwhile operation with high social value. Art on 

Page 13



CABINET 
 

4 JANUARY 2022 
 

CAB. 4 
 

Prescription have impressed with what they do supporting mental health in the 
community.  
 
Under the emergency powers set out in Rule 26.22 of the Council’s Constitution 
the Managing Director made the following decision in consultation with 
Councillors Forward, Barnett, Batsford, Chowney, Evans, Rogers & Webb 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

 

1. To recommend to Full Council to progress with the proposal from Art on 
Prescription and delegate authority to the Estates Manager to agree Heads of 
Terms for a lease. 
 

Reasons: 

 

1. While the proposal is not the highest rent offered it provides the widest community 
benefit, so the potential financial loss is outweighed by the benefit. 
 
2.The proposal from Art on Prescription is not the highest rent offered so the decision 
to proceed will need to be considered and approved at Full Council. 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Chair advised that to avoid duplication, Cabinet discussion of the Part 1 Report 
relating to the following Part 2 Reports should take place under Part 2.  
 
 
 
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the items of business listed below because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in 
the paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the 
relevant report. 
 
399. RENEWAL OF MINOR WORKS CONTRACT 2022- PART 1 REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report to review 
and agree the proposed arrangements for renewing the Council's Minor Works 
Building Maintenance Term Contract and agree to award the contract to the contractor 
that submitted the most economically advantageous bid in the recent tendering 
exercise. 
 
Councillors considered the report and discussed the tenders 

 

Page 14



CABINET 
 

4 JANUARY 2022 
 

CAB. 5 
 

Under the emergency powers set out in Rule 26.22 of the Council’s Constitution 
the Managing Director made the following decision in consultation with 
Councillors Forward, Barnett, Chowney, Evans, Rogers & Webb,  
 
Resolved (unanimously) : 
 
1. That Cabinet agrees to award the Council's Minor Works Maintenance 
Contract to the multi-trade building maintenance contractor that submitted the 
most economically advantageous tender. The contract will begin on 1st April 
2022 and run for an initial period of five years with the option of five individual 
12-month extensions in single annual increments. 
 
2. That Cabinet agrees to delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with the Lead Member for the relevant portfolio holder to award the 
optional 12-month extensions following on after the initial five-year contract 
period. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. The existing seven-year term contract with an annual spend of approximately 
£450,000 per year, expires on 31 March 2022. The Council must have a new 
arrangement in place with effect from 1 April 2022 to ensure continuity of service. 
 
2. The form of contract proposed is the Joint Contract Tribunal (JCT) MTC 2016 
Measured Term Contract 2016 edition. It is a call-off arrangement with no fixed annual 
financial commitment by the Council. The agreement would be executed under seal 
and be awarded to a single multi-trade building contractor. The contract will run for an 
initial period of five years with the option of five 12-month extensions in single annual 
increments. 
 
3. The arrangement ensures that the Council’s day to day requirement for the 
execution of mainly responsive, relatively low complexity and low value building 
maintenance works is met. The contract ordering and management system is web-
based and also allows for emergency works and some planned cyclical maintenance 
works of lower value to also be undertaken. 
 
400. AGREEING THE DELIVERY MODEL FOR BUILDING CLEANING SERVICES 

FROM APRIL 2022- PART 1 REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director for Environment and Place submitted a report to agree the 
delivery method for building cleaning services from April 2022. The renewal of this 
contract has given Hastings Borough Council an opportunity to review the delivery 
model currently in place and decide whether an alternative model might be 
advantageous – specifically whether the service should be taken in house and added 
to Hastings Borough Council’s established Direct Services Organisation (HDSO). 
 
The Reports proposed two options to either award the contract to the preferred bidder 
from the recent procurement process carried out by the East Sussex Procurement 
Hub or to bring the service in-house and added to the HDSO. 
 

Page 15



CABINET 
 

4 JANUARY 2022 
 

CAB. 6 
 

Councillors considered the Reports and discussed the two options set out in in the 
Reports. The Councillors agreed their preferred option which would need to be 
referred to Full Council for approval. 
 
 
Under the emergency powers set out in Rule 26.22 of the Council’s Constitution 
the Managing Director made the following decision in consultation with 
Councillors Forward, Barnett, Chowney, Evans, Rogers & Webb.  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
1.That Cabinet agrees and recommends their preferred option for approval by 
Full Council.  
 
Reasons: 
 
A full procurement exercise has been undertaken to establish the market rate of 
carrying out building cleaning through a contractor. Simultaneously, a price to add 
building cleaning to the Hastings Borough Council Direct Services Organisation 
(HDSO)has been provided. 
 
As a result, Cabinet was able to compare the 2 models of delivery and agree their 
preferred way forward for the building cleaning service from April 2022. 
 
401. URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.20 pm) 
 

Page 16



 

  

 

 

 

Managing Director Decision 

 Notices 

In accordance with Rule 26.22 of the Constitution the Managing Director (having carried out a prior 

risk assessment) and in consultation with members of Cabinet made the decision to hold the 

Cabinet meeting on 4th January 2022 virtually.  

The following decisions were made in accordance with emergency powers granted to the 

Managing Director to implement the decisions made at that Cabinet meeting in consultation with 

Councillors Forward, Barnett. Batsford, Chowney, Evans, Rogers and Webb. 

The reasons for the decisions are set out in the Cabinet Minutes for that date.  

 Item 6: Report :. Fees and Charges 

Kit Wheeler, Chief Accountant 

Decision Type: Cabinet 

 

Decision: 

 1. Fees and Charges be increased by a minimum of 3.9% except where there are clear reasons 

for not doing so, or where charges are on a statutory basis. 

2. Fees and charges proposed by services be agreed. 

The Councillors present voted unanimously in favour to approve the recommendations in 

the Report. 

 

Page 1

Minute Annex 

Page 17



 

Item 7: Report :. Afghan Relocation Programme 

Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment 

Decision Type: Cabinet 

 

Decision: 

 1. To approve the Afghan Locally Employed Staff and Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme with 

a commitment to resettle up to 54 individuals in Hastings across both projects within the next 3 

years 

 2. To approve the Resettlement Employability Programme, funded by the Connecting Hastings 

and Rother Together (CHART) programme 

The Councillors present voted unanimously in favour to approve the recommendations in 

the Report. 

 

 

Item 8:  Report:  8. Part of Bowls Pavilion and Bowling Green at Alexandra Park 

Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues. 

Decision Type: Cabinet 

 

Decision: 
 
1.To recommend to Full Council to progress with the proposal from Art on Prescription and 
delegate authority to the Estates Manager to agree Heads of Terms for a lease. 
 

The Councillors present voted unanimously in favour to approve and agree the 

recommendation in the Report. 

 

 

 

Page 2Page 18



 

Item 11:  Report:  Renewal of Minor Works Contract 2022- Part 2 report 

Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues 

Decision Type: Cabinet 

 

Decision: 

1. That Cabinet agrees to award the Council's Minor Works Maintenance Contract to the multi-

trade building maintenance contractor that submitted the most economically advantageous tender. 

The contract will begin on 1st April 2022 and run for an initial period of five years with the option of 

five individual 12-month extensions in single annual increments. 

2. That Cabinet agrees to delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 

Lead Member for the relevant portfolio holder to award the optional 12-month extensions following 

on after the initial five-year contract period. 

 

The Councillors present voted unanimously to agree and approve the recommended 

decision in the Report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3Page 19



 

Item 12: Report: Agreeing the delivery model for Building Cleaning Services from April 2022- 

Part 2 report 

Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director, Environment and Place 

Decision Type: Cabinet 

 

Decision:  

1. That Cabinet considers the options set out in the report  
2. That Cabinet agrees and recommends their preferred option for approval by Full Council. 
 
 
The Councillors present voted unanimously to agree and recommend their preferred option 

for approval by Full Council. 

 

 

Signed 

 

Jane Hartnell 

Managing Director 

Hastings Borough Council 

Page 4Page 20



 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Tuesday, 4 January 2022 at 6.00 pm 

Remote - This meeting will be taking place remotely via MS Teams. 
 
If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the 
Tourist Information Centre entrance.  Members of public are advised that they will need to sign 
in to comply with health and safety legislation and will be escorted up to the Committee Room. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

a)   Part of Bowls Pavilion and Bowling Green at Alexandra Park  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 4th January 2021 

Report Title: Agreeing the delivery model for Building Cleaning Services from 
April 2022. 

Report By: Mike Hepworth 
Assistant Director for Environment and Place 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Classification: Public (Part 1) 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To agree the delivery method for building cleaning services from April 2022. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet considers the options set out in the report, and agrees the option to be 
implemented. 
 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

A full procurement exercise has been undertaken to establish the market rate of carrying out 
building cleaning through a contractor. Simultaneously, a price to add building cleaning to 
the Hastings Borough Council Direct Services Organisation (HDSO) has been provided.  
 
As a result cabinet can compare the 2 models of delivery and agree the preferred way 
forward for the building cleaning service from April 2022. 
 

 

Page 23



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Facility cleaning is an essential part of managing any council building. Not only does it 
help to stop the spread of disease and provide pleasant facilities for customers to use; 
clean offices, commercial buildings and sports facilities re-enforce a positive view of those 
facilities, ultimately improving the reputation of the council and town to staff, residents, and 
visitors alike. 

2. Building cleaning is currently a contracted service and has been for more than 30 years. 
The current contract with Specialist Hygiene Services (SHS) comes to an end on 31st 
March 2022. 

3. The renewal of this contract has given Hastings Borough Council an opportunity to review 
the delivery model currently in place and decide whether an alternative model might be 
advantageous – specifically whether the service should be taken in house and added to 
Hastings Borough Council’s established Direct Services Organisation (HDSO).  

4. In preparing this report a number of business analysis methods have been carried out 
including options analysis, soft market testing, followed by a full procurement exercise and 
the production of an in-house service proposal.  

BACKGROUND TO BUILDING CLEANING 

5. Hastings Borough Council is currently responsible for seven office buildings across 
Hastings and St Leonards, the largest of which is Muriel Matters House, as well as 
[...]
rence and review it 

continuously particularly during the development of the building cleansing service and in the 

consideration of new innovation and approaches. This will ensure that we provide a consistent 

approach to meeting the required standards and monitor progress against agreed deliverables. 

 

  

Page 58



 

 

 

31 

SERVICE COSTS 
 

Table 4 outlines the annual service cost of providing building cleaning in-house via HDSO.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

[REMOVED FOR SUBMISSION – PLEASE REFER TO SERVICE COSTING 

SPREADSHEET] 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 31st January 2022 

 

Report Title: Reviewing the Council’s Licensing Act 2003 Licensing Policy Statement 

 

Report By: Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director, Environment and Place.  

  

Purpose of Report 

To inform cabinet of the results of the recently completed statutory consultation, and seek 
authority to update the Councils Licensing Policy, as required by the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet agrees the updated licensing policy statement at appendix A and recommend it to Full 
Council for adoption. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

There is a statutory requirement for local authorities to fully review their licensing policy at least 
every 5 years.  Failure to do so could result in judicial review proceedings against the authority 
and call in to doubt the decisions made by the Licensing Committee under the Act. 
 

Page 67



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. The Licensing Act 2003 transferred all licensing responsibilities to local authorities for the 
licensing of premises, persons and temporary events in connection with the sale/supply of 
alcohol, regulated entertainment and late-ni
[...]
wever, the Government issued a treasury 
direction to suspend the exit cap on the 12 February, 2021 and the formal revocation date was 
the 19 March, 2021.   

 

 Publication of information 

 
24.  This statement will be published on the Council’s Website www.hastings.gov.uk 
 In accordance with regulation 7 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, for 
 posts where the remuneration in a year is £50,000 or more, the Council’s Annual Statement of 
 Accounts will include a note setting out the total amount of - salary, fees or allowances paid to 

 or receivable by the person in the current and previous year; 
 -  any sums payable by way of expenses allowance that are chargeable to UK income tax; 

 -  any compensation for loss of employment and any other payments connected with   

  termination; 
 -  any benefits received that do not fall within the above 

  
The statement of accounts is available on the Council’s website. 

 
25.  The Council also publishes information about remuneration of JNC Chief Officers and staff in 
 the transparency section of its website. 
 http://www.hastings.gov.uk/my_council/transparency/  

This information is updated from time to time and includes a list of Directors and Assistant 
Directors as defined in the Localism Act 2011. 

 

Page 151

http://www.hastings.gov.uk/
http://www.hastings.gov.uk/my_council/transparency/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 Membership of Committees
	 Cabinet minutes and reports
	Minutes
	 Decision record
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/01/2022 Cabinet
	Minutes
	 Decision Notice

	Part of Bowls Pavilion and Bowling Green at Alexandra Park Public Pack, 04/01/2022 Cabinet
	Agenda

	PART1 building cleaning contract report for Cabinet draft, 04/01/2022 Cabinet
	Appendix 1 DSO Building Cleaning Method Statement, 04/01/2022 Cabinet
	PART2 building cleaning contract report for Cabinet draft, 04/01/2022 Cabinet

Minutes of the meeting


FULL COUNCIL 
 

9 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Cox (Chair), Arthur, Batsford, Battley, Barnett, K Beaney, Beaver, 

Bishop, Carr, Cooke, Chowney, Edwards, Evans, Forward, Hay, Hilton, Marlow-

Eastwood, Patmore, Pragnell, Rankin, Roberts, Roark, Rogers, Scott, Sinden, Webb 

and Williams. 

 
225. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Bacon, S Beaney, Fernando, Foster 
and Turner. Apologies for lateness received from Councillor Cooke. 
 
226. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE LAST 

MEETING  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the minutes of the Full Council meetings held on 
15th December 2021 and 6th January 2022 be signed by the Mayor as a correct 
record of the proceedings. 
 
227. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Meeting Minute Interest 

Webb Cabinet, 4th 
January 2022 

398 - Part of Bowls Pavilion 
and Bowling Green at 
Alexandra Park 

Personal – 
Member of East 
Sussex Health and 
Wellbeing Board & 
Trustee, His Place 
Church 

Webb Cabinet, 4th 
January 2022 

397 - Afghan Relocation 
Programme 

Personal – 
Member of East 
Sussex County 
Council People’s 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Chowney Cabinet, 4th 
January 2022 

396 - Fees and Charges Personal - Pays 
for parking permit 

Forward Cabinet, 4th 
January 2022 

396 - Fees and Charges Personal – Pays 
for beach hut 

Batsford Cabinet, 4th 
January 2022 

396 - Fees and Charges Personal – Pays 
for beach hut 

 
228. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 
The Leader of the Council invited the Managing Director to give an update on the 

Covid-19 situation in Hastings. 

Covid infections in Hastings are currently at 1083 per one 100,000 and rates have 

plateaued at this high level.  



FULL COUNCIL 
 

9 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

The Sussex-wide NHS system is still experiencing extremely high levels of demand 

and this, coupled with sickness and the challenges of segregating covid-patients from 

others, continues to cause significant operational issues. 

The rates of un-vaccinated people continues to be a concern as protection is 

significantly greater with two vaccinations and a booster. The percentage of 

unvaccinated people is Hastings is still high at 18.7%.  

 
229. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES  
 
The Leader of the Council proposed a motion regarding the reallocation of committee 

seats, seconded by Councillor Roberts. 

 

Councillor Beaver requested a recorded vote on the proposal, which was agreed. 

 

Councillors Arthur, Barnett, Batsford, Battley, Bishop, Chowney, Cox, Evans, Forward, 

Roark, Roberts, Rogers, Scott, Sinden and Webb voted in favour. Councillors K 

Beaney, Beaver, Carr, Edwards, Hay, Hilton, Marlow-Eastwood, Patmore, Pragnell, 

Rankin and Williams voted against. 

RESOLVED (by 15 votes for, to 11 against): 

1. Following the formation of the Green Party Group and the change in political 

balance the Council agrees the reallocation of seats on the Overview and 

Scrutiny, Licensing and Museum Committees as shown in Schedule A  

 

2. Councillors be appointed to those committees, and to the vacant seat on the 

Standards Committee, in accordance with the nominations of the political 

groups as shown in Schedule A 

 
230. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES  
 
The Deputy Mayor adjourned the meeting at 6.56pm and the meeting resumed at 

7.07pm. 

 

RESOLVED that under rule 13.3 the reports and minutes of committees set out 

in the agenda, including those items on which a council decision was required, 

be received and agreed. Only those items which were reserved were discussed 

as follows: 

Meeting Minute Councillor 

Cabinet, 4th 
January 2022 

395 - Neighbourhood Planning – Scheme 
of Delegation 

K Beaney 

Cabinet, 4th 
January 2022 

396 - Fees and Charges Patmore 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

9 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Cabinet, 4th 
January 2022 

397 - Afghan Relocation Programme Sinden 

Cabinet, 4th 
January 2022 

398 - Part of Bowls Pavilion and Bowling 
Green at Alexandra Park 

Roark 

Cabinet, 4th 
January 2022 

400 - Agreeing the delivery model for 
Building Cleaning Services from April 2022 

Edwards 

Emergency 
Decision, 14th 
January 2022 

403 - Omicron Hospitality and Leisure 
Chowney Grant Policy 

Battley 

Emergency 
Decision, 26th 
January 2022 

405 - Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) 
Scheme Policy (Tranche 4) 

Battley 

Cabinet, 31st 
January 2022 

409 - Reviewing the Council’s Licensing 
Act 2003 Licensing Policy Statement 

Roberts 

 

Minute 398 of Cabinet on 4th January 2022, Part of Bowls Pavilion and Bowling Green 

at Alexandra Park, was a matter requiring Full Council approval. The 

recommendations were proposed by Councillor Chowney, seconded by Councillor 

Roark and agreed unanimously. 

Minute 400 of Cabinet on 31st January 2022, Reviewing the Council’s Licensing Act 

2003 Licensing Policy Statement, was a matter requiring Full Council approval.  

Councillor Evans clarified that an amendment to the policy was made at the Cabinet 

meeting on 31st January 2022 as set out in the minutes of that meeting. It was 

confirmed that the amendment was in order to correct a typo in the policy. 

The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Evans, seconded by Councillor 

Sinden and agreed unanimously.  

 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

To progress with the proposal from Art on Prescription and delegate authority 

to the Estates Manager to agree Heads of Terms for a lease. 

Reasons: 

1. While the proposal is not the highest rent offered it provides the widest community 

benefit, so the potential financial loss is outweighed by the benefit.  

 

2.The proposal from Art on Prescription is not the highest rent offered so the decision 

to proceed will need to be considered and approved at Full Council. 

 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

9 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

CAB. 4 
 

Full Council agrees the updated licensing policy statement at appendix A as 

amended by Cabinet. 

Reason: 

There is a statutory requirement for local authorities to fully review their licensing 

policy at least every 5 years. Failure to do so could result in judicial review 

proceedings against the authority and call in to doubt the decisions made by the 

Licensing Committee under the Act. 

Councillors discussed minutes 395, 396, 397, 403 and 405. These items did not 

require Full Council approval. 

Minute 400 of Cabinet on 4th January 2022, Agreeing the delivery model for Building 

Cleaning Services from April 2022, was an exempt item. When this item was reached 

the Deputy Mayor proposed a motion for the exclusion of the public from the meeting, 

seconded by Councillor Battley. 

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of minute number 400 of the Cabinet meeting held on 4th January 

2022 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would 

be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the relevant 

report. 

Councillor Evans proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by Councillor 

Batsford. 

Councillor Edwards proposed an amended to the motion, to appoint contractor five as 

set out in the Cabinet report, seconded by Councillor Patmore. 

 

Councillor Evans did not accept the amendment.  

The Deputy Mayor adjourned the meeting at 8pm and the meeting reconvened at 

8.16pm. 

 

The amendment proposed by Councillor Edwards was rejected by 12 votes for, to 15 

against. 

RESOLVED (by 15 votes for, to 12 against): 

To bring the building cleaning services in-house and to be added to the 

Hastings Direct Service Organisation (HDSO). 

Reason: 

A full procurement exercise has been undertaken to establish the market rate of 

carrying out building cleaning through a contractor. Simultaneously, a price to add 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

9 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

CAB. 5 
 

building cleaning to the Hastings Borough Council Direct Services Organisation 

(HDSO) has been provided. 

 

(The Deputy Mayor declared the meeting closed at 8.33pm) 

 
 


